

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F       I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NO...IN R.P.(C) NO.D17052/2011 CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2958 OF 2011

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

CHAIRMAN-CUM-M.D., COAL INDIA LD.& ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

ANANTA SAHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, stay and office report )

Date: 01/02/2012                      This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Mohit Paul, Adv.  
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-In-Person, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that an application stated to be filed on 25.5.2011 for withdrawing the review petition remains unattended in the registry for all these more than six months and that too when such application is neither signed nor supported by proper affidavit by the person who has filed such application, more particularly when it is filed by party in person-by original respondent. Registry shall not list such application before any Court. Such application shall be treated as not filed at all when it is not signed by anyone and not supported by any affidavit. Registry shall proceed in the matter in accordance with the rules in view of the above position.

-2-

Item No.1

File may be placed before the concerned Registrar (Judl.) in view of the fact that some training is to be extended to all the staff regarding the activities to be done at their end. It has been pointed out that in fact review

petition was treated as interim application and disposed of by Court's order dated 14.11.2011. Registry has to verify this fact. If it is so, nothing further may be required to be done in this matter.

(S.G.SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj